establishment of individual exposure limits and a well-defined credit policy that utilizes
credit risk modeling, through which a credit rating is assigned to each customer, based on
the Group's experience in the market, of more than 35 years.

The Group has a Credit Committee that establishes guidelines and assesses and monitors
the levels of credit risk that the Group is willing to accept in the course of its business.

In addition to the risk mitigating factors established in the credit policies, the Group has
credit insurance to cover part of its sales.

The Group’s Executive Board classifies its customers’ portfolio through risk evaluation
methodologies developed internally, with the purpose of properly assessing the real risk of
its customers.  Weights are assigned to each variable, such as the history of payments,
length of the business relationship with the Group, how long the company has been
operating in the market etc., and a rating is defined for each customer based on a
combination of the variables.  This credit risk rating ranges from "AA" (the lowest risk) to
"E" (the highest risk) (Note 7).

Assets/liabilities Risk
Balance as of
09/30/2022

Likely scenario
(US$1=R$ 5.30)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation

- 25%)

Scenario 3
(US$ variation

- 50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ depreciation 5,712   (113)   (1,400)   (2,800)

Trade accounts receivable US$ depreciation 14,110   (278)   (3,458)   (6,916)

Trade accounts payable US$ appreciation (45,739)   902   (11,209)   (22,419)

Impact

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

17

c) Liquidity risk

The Group’s Executive Board adopts a policy for managing its financial assets and liabilities,
which is monitored by the Financial Department through operating strategies to ensure
liquidity, profitability and security.

Cash flow forecasting is based on the approved budget and subsequent adjustments, which
take into consideration, in addition to all the operating plans, the plan for raising funds to
support planned investments, and the maturity schedule of the debts.  The treasury
department monitors daily the forecasts included in the cash flow projections to ensure